

No. 12-5218

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL CAMPBELL FIELDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TULSA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
HONORABLE GREGORY K. FRIZZELL
Civil Case No. 11-cv-115-GKF-TLW

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

SCOTT WOOD, ESQ.
WOOD, PUHL & WOOD, PLLC
2409 E. SKELLY DRIVE, SUITE 200
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74105
(918) 742-0808

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	14
I. Defendants’ Free Speech Arguments Are Misguided because They Are Based upon a False Factual Premise	14
A. The Speech for which Plaintiff Was Punished <i>Was Not</i> Made pursuant to His Official Duties	16
B. The Speech for which Plaintiff Was Punished <i>Was</i> on a Matter of Public Concern	18
C. Defendants’ Interests Do Not Outweigh Plaintiff’s Interests or the Public’s Interests in this Litigation.....	20
II. Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s First Amendment Right of Association.....	21
III. Defendants’ Establishment Clause Arguments Are Misguided.....	22
IV. Defendants’ Free Exercise Clause Arguments Are Misguided.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	24, 25, 26
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	19
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	21
<i>Byers v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 150 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	24
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	14, 15, 18
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	1
<i>David v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 101 F.3d 1344 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Dixon v. Kirpatrick</i> , 553 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)	16

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999)1, 25

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....14, 15, 17

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)19

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....1

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....23

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....23

Merrifield v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs for Cnty. of Santa Fe,
654 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2011)15

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....20

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....14, 15, 16

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....21

Shrum v. City of Coweta,
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)15, 25, 26

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....24

United States v. Hubbard,
650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....10
